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L . ZONING BOUNDARY
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LOCATION: 2117 Gaston Place Dr.

This product Is for informational purposas and may not have been prepared for or be suilable for iegal
enginesring, of surveying purpeses. It does not represent an on-the-ground sutvey and represents only the
approximate relative locaticn of proparty boundaries

This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reterence No warranly is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or complelaness.



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/(Special Exception)
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, October 10, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0104

__Y____Brooke Bailey
____Michael Benaglio
____William Burkhardt
____Eric Goff
_____Melissa Hawthorne OUT
____Bryan King
____Don Leighton-Burwell 2" the motion
_____Rahm McDaniel
____Melissa Neslund
____James Valadez
____Michael Von Ohlen Motion to grant ppmts/wd cases
____Kelly Blume (Alternate)
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OWNER/APPLICANT: Andres and Melinda Trevino
ADDRESS: 2117 GASTON PLACE DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a Special Exception under
Section 25-2-476 (Special Exception) from Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development
Regulations) to:

A. decrease front yard setback from 25 feet (required) to 0 feet (requested,
existing); and to

B. decrease the side yard setback from 5 feet (required) to 2 feet (requested,
existing)

in order to maintain a carport and greenhouse erected at least 10 years ago in an
“SF-3-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Windsor
Park)

BOARD'S DECISION: REQUESTING POSTPONEMENT TO Nov. 14, 2016

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adiacent to the properiy, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of

the regulations of the zoning district in which therproperty i 4Qated because:

Leane Heldenfels Wllllam Burkhardt
Executive Liaison Chairman
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Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phane: 512.978.4000
505 Bartan Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704
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Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate o each field: Shit + Tab moves lo the previous field. The Enter
key aclivales links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check bo_xes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior io submittal. If more space Is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only / m
Case # (15 -20=Ol0%ows _OF2\NU033 1are @ (02034
A

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 2117 Gaston Place Drive
Subdivision Legal Description:

Roval Oak Estates Su ision, Section 7

Lot(s): 21 Block(s): A
Qutlot; Division;
Zoning District: SF-3-NP (lui nr\éo( ?o.f‘ V‘\,

I/iWe Andres J. Trevino on behalfl of myselfiourselves as
authorized agent for Andres J. & Melinda F. Trevino affirm that on
Month September , Day 1§ . Year 2016 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below);
OErect  QAttach OComplete ORemodel @Maintain O Other:
Type of Struclure: Carport & Greenhoyse ;

T R — — S
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:;

Site Developement Regulations for Zoning Districts : 25-2-492

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application, Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a varlance that would provide the applicant with a special
privitege not enjoyed by others simllarly situated or potentially simllarly situated.

[ contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

Requesting a Special Exceplion per 25-2-476, in order {o bring praperty inlo compliance with
City Codes. The carport is an exisling structure that has been in place since Feburary 2005 (11

+ years). The Greenhouse has been in place prior to the purchase of the property by my Uncle

in August 1885 (31-+years).

Hardship
a} The hardship for which the variance is requested Is unique to the property in that;

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the properly is located because:

1 R —— — S S —
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Area Character

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-8,
Appendix A with respect to the number of ofi-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because;

N/A

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the sireets because:

There is ad arkj {e drive.

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

The carport has been in place for over 11 years without any safety issues to date.

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

—_—— - R —
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| afiirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief. -7 —
Applicant Signature: é"‘
Applicant Name (lyped or printed): Andres J, Treving
Applicant Mailing Address: 2117 Gaston Place Drive

City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78723

Phane (will be public information): (512) 439-9193
Email {optional - will be public information):

Date: 09/15/2016

Section 4: Owner Certificate
| affinm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, B/ AN T
Owner Signature: - L Date: 09/15/2016

Owner Name (typed or privnted): Andres J. & Melinda F, Trevino

Owner Mailing Address: 2117 Gaston Place Drive

City: Austin State: Texas  Zip: 78723
Phone (will be public information): (512) 439-9193

Email (optional — will be public Information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: N/A

Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:
Phone {will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced fo the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

I'm requesting the Special Exception for the carport and the greenhouse to bring info compliance
my property after a Notice of Violation CV-2016-099418 was recieved. One of the recommended

resolutions wa to request a variance. | would like to bring my property into compliance with City

Codes.

L~ B R
Cily of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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25-2476 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS. ;
(A) The Board of Adjustment shall grant & spccial cxception for an existing residential -
structure, or portion of an existing structure, that violaies a setback required under Chapter 25-2
(Zoning) if the board finds that the special exception meels the requirements of this section.
(B) The Board shall grant a special exception under Subsection (A) of this scetion if: ]
(1) the residential use for which the special exception is sought is allowed in an SF-3 or i
more restrictive zoning district;
(2) the building official performs en inspection and determines that the violation does not
pose a hazard to life, health, or public safety; and
(3) the Board finds that:
{(a) the violation has exisied for:
(i) atleast 25 years; or
(ii) at least 10 years, if the application for a special exception is submitted on or before
June 6, 2016;
(b) the use is a permitted use or a nonconforming use;
(c) the structure does not share a lot with more than one other primary residence; and
(d) granting a special exception would not:
(i) alter the characier of the arca;
(if) impair the use of adjacent property that is developed in compliance with city code;
or
(iif) prant a special privilege that is inconsistent with other properties in the azea or in
the district in which the property is located.
(C) A special exception granted under this section:
(1) applies only to the structure, or portion of a structure, for which the special exception
was granted and does not run with the land; _
(2) may not authorize an increase in the degree of noncompliance or excuse compliance
with minimum health and safety requirements; and
(3) may not authorize a remodel or addition to the existing structure, except to the extent
required by the building official to meet minimum life and safety requirements.
(D) A structure granted a special exception under this section shall be treated as a non-
complying structure under Chapter 25-2, Article 8 (Noncomplying Structures).
Source: Ord. 20110526-098; Ord. 20121108-091; Ord. 20130822-126.
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Travis CAD - Property Details

Improvement / Bullding

1 FAM DWELLING Stals Code:

O

Page 2 of 2
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Taxes wic Exemptions §6,307.79 |

Imgrovemant #1; Al Living Aren:  18900sq0 Value:  $151,780
Type Dascrigtlon Class CD  Extedor Wall YearBulit SQFT
1sT 13l Floar WV dt 1984 18900
o1 PORGH OPEN 18T F L 1984 120
041 GARAGE ATT 1STF WV - 4+ 1884 482.0
085 HVAC RESIDENTIAL s 1664 1890.0
261 BATHROOM et 1564 22
522 FIREPLACE “-4+ 1964 10
581 STORAGE ATT WW. 3+ 15964, , 1320
612 TERRACE UNCOVEAD te 4+ 1984 3520
# 054 CARPORT DET 1ST T 2005 aao.oﬂ
Land
{# Type Doscription  [Acras  SqRt Eff Front  EffDepth (MarketValue  Prod. Valug
1 LAND  Lang 01865 8558.44  0.00 0.00 T sirs000 30
Roil Valuo History
| Ynar 'lmprovat_ngnts Lang W!nrko! :Ag Valuation Appralsed HS Cap Assessed
12097 NiA NIA NA NIA N /A
EZMB SIB11790 5175,000 0 :!35,790 $62,070 $274,720
12015 $200,085 $100,000 0 300,085  §50,340 $249,745
12014 5199,141 $93.428 0 202270 585,229 $227,041
{2013 $151,401 $55.000 0 208,401 50 $206,401
[2012 $178123 gssn00 0 234,123 30 $234,123
Deed History - {Last 3 Deed Transactions)
# Desd Date T_!Pn[q!s_gﬁptlon . |Grantor Grantes Voluma Page 'Doed Number
1 41472003 WD WARRANTY DEED MASCARENAS  TREVINO ANDRES 00000 (00000 2003087S0ZTR
ABIEL H J & MELINDAF
2 B13N8aS WD WARRANTY DEED NIEDZIALEK MASCARENAS 09312 00295
MARION J ABIEL K
3 MIIS74 WD  WARRANTY DEED NIEDZIALEK 04993 - 00176
MARION J

Questlons Pleaso Call {512) §34.9317
This 218 recuires cackles to be snabled In your browser s2itings

Webslio varsion. 1.223

Databasge los! updeted on /2972018 1:30
AM

© 2018 Trus Autornation, Inc. All Rights
Reservad, Privacy Notles

This sile only supports Internat Explorer 8+, Nelscape 7+ and Frafox 1.5+,
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LEGEND

o™ - GAS UETER

nQ - BECTRIC METER

off = POWER POLE
——fpesean — OVERHEMD POWER LINE

oW« WATER METER
——— = WOCU FENCE

ac = BULLCING LHE

HOTES: [ g

1) SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIVE COVENANIS 8Y vOL. 2723, PG.
28, T.C.O.R. AND VOL. ¢8, PG. 75, T.C.P.A.

2) SURVEYOR DID NOT ABSTRACT SUBJECT PROPERTY.

3) & PUBLIC UTILTY AND ORMMNACE EASEMENT (REAR) oY
VoL 2723, pa. z8, T.C.OR.
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FOR EXAC] DETORMDNATICH,
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Lot mocx SECTION SUBDCASIN
It A SEVEM RETAL OMK CYTATCS P TAAES 15 LOCKT oo
[ recoroun oY SIAT SuREY i R s
VOLUNE 18, PASE 73, TLAR. Trava 1IxXA3 - FEWA) FLoog  MESIIRMLCE RATE Wie !:.)
LEWDIR (2. ML co. REVSED JunL 18, 1903
WELLY FARS HOUC VONTGAZL COMPAMY COMUDHWEALTH LAND TTTLE IHSURANCE COWFANY
00 HO. E
PURCHASER  Amor TRCVENO
ADDRESS 4117 GASTEN PLACE O#VE e w
T L2 b 2 e S L
A an sflsned abwet) fha ioels I o M trw of 18 vy BAeY
U W nanls ons But then ere ne ancreashvminth dpalem an Ow
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AE TN AN LT SV PR AU
FIELD WDRK od-19-a3 M
DRAFTED BY | maeitea e .
CHECKED BY 41103 [ . 4 ]" 'a?
UAPSED ND. 338 0 -
FEBRr e LT S F RS
HEVISION 3813 Todd Lahg, Sul 2
Austin, Texas 44
TEL {312) 326-2100 FAX (502) 328-2770
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City of Austin

P.O. Box 1088, Austin, TX, 78767

AUSTINCODE
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

B N N e e .

Case Number: CV-2016-089418
via Certified Mall #7014 2120 0003 4986 BB10
August 17, 2016

Trevino Andres J & Melinda F
2417 Gaston Place Dr
Austin, TX 78723 2004

AE: 2117 GASTON PLACE DR AUSTIN TX 78723
Locally known as 2117 GASTON PLACE DR AUSTIN TX 78723
Legally described as LOT 21 BLK A ROYAL OAK ESTATES SEC 7
Zoned as SF-3-NP
Parcel Number 0221191033

Dear Travino Andres J & Melinda F:

The City of Austin Code Department investigated the properly described abova. Austin City Code
violations were found that require your immiediate attention. A description of the violation(s) and
compllance timeframe(s) are providad in the attached violation repert.

Aftar recelpt of this Natice, and untll compliance is altained, the Austin City Coda prohibils the sale, lease,
or transfer of this propesty unlass:

e You provide the buyer, lessee, of other transleree a copy of this Notice of Violation; and
s You provide the name and address of tha buyer, lessee, or other translaree lo the Code Oiliclal.

For additional information, | can be reached at §12-974-1329 or Anthony.Rainey@auslintaxas.gov.
Please reference case number CV-2016-095418. Hours of operation are: Monday — Friday, 7:30 a.m. -
4:00 p.m,

Para ebtener mds informacién, llame al 512-974-1328 o enviar un correc electronico a
Anthony.Rainey@austintexas.gov. Por favar, consulte caso numero CV-2016-099418. El horario de
atencién es: lunes a viernes, 7:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.

Aisitn 72y

Anthony Rainey, Austin Code Ofticer
City of Austin Code Depariment

e e b e —— AR U 12 A T b S
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VIOLATION REPORT \,b
Date of Natice: August 17, 2016
Cade Officer: Anthony Rainey
Case Number: Cv-2016-099418

Property Address: 2117 GASTON PLACE DR AUSTIN TX 78723
Locally known as 2117 GASTON PLACE DR AUSTIN TX 78723
Zanad as SF-3-NP

The items listed below are violations of the Austin City Code, and requlire your immeadiate attention. If the
violations are not brought into compllance within the timaframes listed in this report, enforcement action
may be taken. Timeframes stari from tha Date of Notice.

Violation Type: LAND USE

Austin Clty Code Section: Slte Development Regulations for Zoning Districts (§25-2-492)
Description of Violation: | did observe a carport bullt within the 25 foot front yard selback

Date Observed: 08/12/2016

Timelrame 1o Comply: 10 Day(s)

Recommended Resolution: Obtain a variance from the Board ol Adjustments, and building permit, or
remove tha slructure

Notes: Permit violalions require the permil{s) to ba issued and ail required Inspections to be completed to
attain compliance. For questions concerning land use viclations, please contact the Development
Services Department at 512-978-4000. You can also visit
htip:/iwww.austinlexas.gov/depariment/developmant-services for more information.
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